STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVI						
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING 00  B. WING			COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
			B. W	ING		05/24/	2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ARKET ST			
RIVER C	ROSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
R 0000								
Bldg. 00								
Blug. 00	This visit was for the Investigation of Complaints IN00408817, IN00408888, IN00408533, and IN00404653.		R 0	000				
		3817 - State deficiency related to eited at R0041, R0064, R0090, R0349.						
	_	8888 - State deficiency related to cited at R0041, R0064, R0090,						
	Complaint IN00408 the allegations are c	8533 - No deficiencies related to cited.						
	Complaint IN00404 the allegations are c	1653 - No deficiencies related to cited.						
	Survey dates: May	23 and 24, 2023.						
	Facility number: 01	2007						
	Residential Census:	95						
	These State Resider accordance with 41	ntial Findings are cited in 0 IAC 16.2-5.						
	Quality review com	apleted on June 6, 2023.						
R 0041	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	2(o)(4)					'	
	Residents' Rights	- Deficiency						
Bldg. 00		all develop and implement						
	policies for investi complaints when r	gating and responding to						
	grievances made							
	(A) an individual re	-						
	• •	ncil or family council, or						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Rich Pedersen **Executive Director** 06/26/2023

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
			B. W	ING _		05/24	/2023
		1		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			IARKET ST		
RIVER C	ROSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ESTOWN, IN 47111		
INVERV		ED LIVING COMMUNITI		OFIAIL	-LOTOVVIN, IIN 77 1111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	both;						
	(C) a family memb						
	(D) family groups;						
	(E) other individua						0.6/24/2222
		view and interview, the facility	R 0	041	R 041 410 IAC 16.2-5-1.2(o)(4	1)	06/21/2023
	failed to ensure alle	_			Resident's Rights Deficiency		
		horoughly investigated and			The facility failed to ensure		
		riate authorities for 1 of 3			allegations of unusual		
		for incident reporting and			occurrences were thoroughly		
	investigation. (Resi	ident B)			investigated and reported to		
	E' 1' ' 1 1				appropriate authorities for 1 or		
	Findings include:				residents reviewed for inciden	t	
	The clinical record for Decident Device reviewed				reporting and investigation.		
	The clinical record for Resident B was reviewed					4	
		a.m. The diagnoses included,			Corrective actions for reside	nt	
		d to, major depressive disorder			that was affected by the		
	and multiple sclero	515.			alleged deficient practice:	. d	
	The physician's and	ler, dated 3/14/22, indicated the			Allegation was investigated ar		
		iazepam 10 mg (milligrams)			missing medication was repor to local authorities by ED.	ı <del>c</del> u	
	every 6 hours as ne				to local authorities by ED.		
	every o nours as ne	oded for anxiety.			Other residents having the		
	The resident's Cont	rolled Drug Use Record sheet			potential to be affected by th	ıe.	
		g indicated the medication was			said deficient practice:		
	_	nistered by QMA (Qualified			All residents have the potentia	al to	
	_	3 on 24 different occasions			be affected by the alleged defi		
	· ·	nd 5/11/23. Each occurrence had			practice.	ioioi it	
		f LPN 4 or the ADON			p. dolloo.		
		of Nursing) as a co-signer for			Measures put into place to		
	the administrations				ensure that the alleged		
					deficient practice does not		
	The handwritten sta	atement of LPN (Licensed			occur:		
		dated 5/16/23, indicated on			ED, DON, and ADON were		
	·	oticed QMA 3's behavior was			re-educated by Regional Nurs	e	
	not ordinary for him. He had increased confusion;				regarding incident reporting,		
	he was leaving his	medications on top of his			investigation guidelines, and s	state	
	medication cart and	l was late on his medication			reporting requirements on		
	pass. He was slurrii	ng his words. The nurse			6/15/2023		
	_	(Director of Nursing) of his			Staff will be re-educated regar	rding	
	behaviors. At shift	change that evening, she			reporting and investigations.	-	

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	noticed a bottle of A counting narcotics. attention. The nurse (Executive Director of Ativan. QMA 3 f medication room. O behavior was worse DON's attention, whim home for the red took over the med Resident B's Valium more frequently that them. Most of his V by QMA 3. Upon as LPN 4 realized her else behind QMA 3 where her initials w worked on those day her findings.  The DON's handwrindicated she was in of medication being 3 was questioned, a initiated. No floor in the ED and ADON. and a text was sent practice and to know During the resident 3:00 p.m., conducte Director), the reside dose of his Valium nighttime. He did take it during always after 4:00 p. last time he had take the interview date. Tresident they found	Ativan was missing when She brought it to the DON's is, the DON, and the ED is started looking for the bottle found the bottle in the in the next day, QMA 3's is. LPN 4 brought it to the ino spoke with QMA 3 and sent mainder of the day. When LPN dication cart, she noticed in (diazepam) was signed out in the resident usually received failium tablets were signed out issessing the narcotic sheet, sinitials were signed by someone. On eight of the instances, ere signed, she had not even yes. She informed the DON of itten statement, dated 5/16/23, afformed by the ED and ADON is signed out by QMA 3. QMA and the investigation was urses had informed her, only. The report was sent to State, to all staff of the scope of what their's was.  Interview, dated 5/16/23 at d by the ED (Executive ent indicated he took only one every 2 to 3 weeks and only at too take any during the summer. It was me, never in the morning. The en it was a few weeks prior to the facility staff informed the a discrepancy with his		How the corrective actions to be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  DON, or ADON will maintain of ALL occurrences and revieweekly to validate that investigation & reporting policity was followed. Discrepancies be immediately addressed. The process will be on-going.	will a log ew  cy will
	medication and wot	ald be replacing the missing	1		l

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
	a.m., he indicated h the 16th of May. The about prior, was that issues, that some state QMA 3 told the DC doing in his personate weight loss and one sweating, so they di was not aware of an with him until the 1 interview or get a state multiple attempts. There we probably should have not. They would no was misappropriative reported those. Ever said they couldn't de it slipped his mind.  During an interview indicated she had re for QMA 3 back in let it go on that long QMA not acting rig every morning, but Leaving medication things. He used to be him until 9:30 a.m. medication pass, wh by around 8:30 a.m. came in she told the The ADON said that and nothing was do was worse, and she ADON. On 4/13/23	with the ED on 5/24/23 at 8:57 e believed he was informed on the only concerns he had heard at QMA 3 had some sweating aff were concerned about.  ON some of the things he was all life as far as working out and the of the side effects was du't think much about it. He they concerns with narcotics 6th of May. He was unable to catement from QMA 3 despite They did not notify the trans no police report. They they reported it, but they did tify authorities when there on, and every other time he had try time he called them in, they to anything about it. Honestly,  of on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4 the ported concerns of drug use April and administration had they do not describe the made silly mistakes. They was always a bit late the made silly mistakes. The next day his behavior again told the DON and the the the observed all the Valium mormally and she told the				

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 4 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	verbally in person. I week when she mer April 13th she infor she thought it was u them out. She broug last week. That was investigation going, co-signing nurse's in During an interview 9:41 a.m., she indic the investigation on of April she was no sweaty. On 4/13/23 behavior, almost lik was very loose. The out on the sidewalk immediately the mohis car had been sto sleep, he and his bo 3 suffered with deprinot know his actual suffered with menta abnormally sweaty. He took pre-workou building. When they missing, they began climbing into a duranother staff member the medication cart box. They did not contact that she was aware anyone to believe anyone to b	She identified the other nitials as the ADON.  with the ADON on 5/23/24 at ated she was the one who did the incident. On the 4/12/23 tified QMA 3 was abnormally she noticed he had abnormal are a rag doll type movement. He a DON and herself took him			

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COM	E SURVEY PLETED 4/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	his behavior mimicle was a rumor of para home. The rumors is surmised what drug so he must be speed methamphetamine a backpack tightly. The through his backpack looked through his backpack looked through his backpack tightly. The because they still dibelieve he was on discussive going on, and mental issues. They said no, so they sent rest. When he was a diazepam that LPN correct. That day the did not investigate they asked the staff been able to sign outhey corrected the catablet.  During an interview indicated she did with facility. On 4/13/23 she felt he was defin Something was not through his bag and looked like it had be both the DON and the immediately after seanything to her, and was the day he was sent him home to she	ted that sort of behavior. There phernalia after he was sent tarted flying. Everyone is he was on. He was sweaty yy. They said that he was on and that he was carrying his men someone said they looked is. LPN 4 had said she had backpack and found drug backpack. She heard this bey did not do drug testing dn't have any reason to rugs. He had reasons that ior, he had all the personal at they thought it was his asked if he was on drugs, he is him home and told him to go sked to go home there was a 4 signed out to make the count tere was a discrepancy. They he missing medication. When member to leave, he hadn't this medication pass. So, bount. There was a missing				

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· {			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	-	
		ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PR	EFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	1	ΓAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	NIE.	DATE
	DON indicated on	4/12/23, one nurse came to her					
	and said QMA 3 ha	d weird behavior. She said he					
	was sweaty and car	rying a backpack. So, they					
	watched him. He w	as sweaty, he took					
	pre-workout, phent	ermine, and drank energy					
	_	hentermine would make a					
	_	ould pre-workout, and it was					
		g. He didn't seem weird to her.					
		sweating was over excessive					
	* *	r to be guarding his backpack.					
		ne rest of the day, and he didn't					
	do anything outside						
	struggling to do any						
		e up missing when they went					
		point everyone started					
		were looking in the trash when a Flonase box in the					
		that point she told the ADON					
		of sorts for him and told her to					
		orning. The next morning, she					
		alk to him and she returned					
		ood. She told him to come					
		d they talked. She asked what					
		ise something was off. His					
		like he was exhausted. She					
		s using drugs. He said no. He					
		be under an influence. She					
		ng on. He said he hadn't slept					
		was stolen by his cousin, and					
	he and his boyfrien	d had broken up. All together					
	it was a whole lot. I	He had some past mental					
	issues. She told hin	n since he'd not slept in 24					
		She told him to get his stuff					
	_	bringing it into work, he was					
		f up. They sent him home and					
	-	turn the following Tuesday so					
		eye on him. She was not made					
		mber observing a pipe. There					
	· ·	meone went through his					
	backpack. They kep	ot saying he was guarding it,					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
			B. WI	NG		05/24/	2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	_	
DIVED 0	DUSSING VESIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ARKET ST		
RIVER C	RUSSING ASSISTI	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		th him. She had heard that					
		er went through his bag. She					
	could not remember how she heard it. She thought it was after they sent him home. It wasn't before all						
	of it. She did not do any further investigation with it. They did not conduct a drug test. They had to						
		re than a suspicion to conduct					
		d not do random drug					
		e day they sent him home he					
	-	of his MARs (Medication					
	-	ords) yet and they did correct					
	the count. And then the ADON texted her the day						
	she found out about the Valium. They did not						
	audit when the bottl	e of valium was missing or					
		to be corrected. They did not					
		nt. She didn't know why they					
		ere when it all transpired.					
	-	ied, and they usually did					
	-	nent, but law enforcement					
	usually wouldn't do	anything.					
	The reporting guide	lines policy, last revised					
	5/2023, provided on	1 5/24/23 at 12:06 p.m. by the					
	DON, included but	was not limited to, " The					
	purpose of this guid	eline is to clarify the type of					
	issues that require y	ou to notify your Regional					
		ng should occur as soon as					
		e incident or issue 2. Any					
		our state agency to be					
		egation of abuse, neglect, or					
		15. Drug Diversions 16.					
	_	ion Errors The Regional					
		led with any situation that					
		stionable or that could result in					
	negative outcome						
	This State deficience	y relates to Complaints					
	IN00408817 and IN						
	2.100 100017 and IIV						

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 27

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
			B. W	ING		05/24/	/2023
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	DOCCING ACCIOTI				IARKET ST		
RIVER CI	KUSSING ASSISTI	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
R 0064	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	2(hh)					
	Residents' Rights-	- Noncompliance					
Bldg. 00	-	nall exercise reasonable					
	care for the protection of residents ' property						
		t. The administrator or his					
	or her designee is						
	_	rts of lost or stolen resident					
	property and that						
		eported to the resident.					
	Based on record review and interview, the facility		R 0	064	R 064 410 IAC 16.2-5-1.2(hh,	)	06/21/2023
		dents were free from	100	001	Resident's Rights		00/21/2023
		narcotics for 1 of 3 residents			The facility failed to ensure		
		propriation. (Resident B)			residents were free from		
					misappropriation of narcotics i	for 1	
	Findings include:				(resident B) of 3 residents		
	C				reviewed for misappropriation.	_	
	The clinical record	for Resident B was reviewed					
	on 5/23/23 at 11:30	a.m. The diagnoses included,			Corrective actions for reside	nt	
		l to, major depressive disorder			that was affected by the		
	and multiple scleros				alleged deficient practice:		
	•				Resident B was informed of th	ie	
	The physician's ord	er, dated 3/14/22, indicated the			event and his medication was		
	resident received di	azepam 10 mg (milligrams)		replenished at the expense		the	
	every 6 hours as nee	eded for anxiety.		facility.			
	The resident's Contr	rolled Drug Use Record sheet			Other residents having the		
	for Diazepam 10 mg	g indicated the following:			potential to be affected by th	e	
					said deficient practice:		
	-On 3/20/23 at 10:0	0 a.m. a dose of the medication			All residents who receive		
	was signed out by Q	QMA (Qualified Medication			controlled substances from cli	nical	
	Aide) 3 with the AI	OON's (Assistant Director of			staff have the potential to be		
	Nursing) initials bes	side it.			affected.		
	-On 3/23/23 at 9:00	a.m. a dose of the medication					
	was signed out by Q	QMA 3 with the ADON's			Measures put into place to		
	initials beside it.				ensure that the alleged		
	-On 3/25/23 at 7:00	a.m. a dose of the medication			deficient practice does not		
	was signed out by Q	QMA 3 with LPN (Licensed			occur:		
	Practical Nurse) 4's	initials beside it.			Residents receiving controlled	i	
	-On 3/29/23 at 10:0	0 a.m. a dose of the medication			substances from clinical staff v		
	was signed out by C	QMA 3 with the ADON's			be interviewed by ED, DON, o	r	

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 27

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
			B. Wl	ING		05/24/	2023
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ARKET ST		
	DOCCING ACCICT	ED LIVING COMMUNITY					
RIVER C	RUSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	initials beside it.				designee by 6/14/2023 to ensu	ure	
	- On 3/30/23 at 9:00 a.m. a dose of the medication				that they are receiving their		
	was signed out by QMA 3 with the ADON's				medications as ordered. If the	ey .	
	initials beside it.				are not able to participate in th	ie	
	- On 4/1/23 at 12:00 p.m. a dose of the medication				interview they will be assessed	d for	
	was signed out by QMA 3 with LPN 4's members				the absence or presence of ta		
	initials beside it.				symptoms of their controlled		
	- On 4/3/23 at 10:00 a.m. a dose of the medication				substance		
	was signed out by QMA 3 with the ADON's				QMAs were re-educated regai	ding	
	initials beside it.				the scope of their practice by	-	
	- On 4/4/23 at 11:30 a.m. a dose of the medication				6/15/2023.		
	was signed out by QMA 3 with LPN 4's members				Nurses & QMAs were re-educ	ated	
	initials beside it.				regarding the process for sign	ing	
	- On 4/6/23 at 6:30 a.m. a dose of the medication				out narcotics on 5/31/2023		
	was signed out by QMA 3 with the ADON's				Narcotic inventory sheets will l	ре	
	initials beside it.				separated by hallway & placed	l in	
	- On 4/6/23 at 2:00	p.m. a dose of the medication			binders along with daily narco	tic	
	was signed out by	QMA 3 with the ADON's			count sheet so they are easily		
	initials beside it.				accessible to review by 6/15/2	023	
	- On 4/8/23 at 10:0	0 a.m. a dose of the medication			All staff were re-in serviced on		
	was signed out by	QMA 3 with LPN 4's initials			abuse and resident's rights on		
	beside it.				5/31/2023		
		a.m. a dose of the medication					
	was signed out by	QMA 3 with the ADON's			How the corrective actions w	rill	
	initials beside it.				be monitored to ensure the		
		0 a.m. a dose of the medication			efficient practice will not		
		QMA 3. There was no other			recur:		
		ture with the administration.			DON or designee will review		
		0 a.m. a dose of the medication			narcotic binders 5 x's a week t		
		QMA 3 with the ADON's			weeks to ensure daily count &		
	initials beside it.				inventory sheets are being sig		
		00 a.m. a dose of the medication			and weekly thereafter. This w	ill be	
		QMA 3 with the ADON's			an ongoing weekly process.		
	initials beside it.				ED, DON, & designee will do		
		illegible time, a dose of the			weekly random interviews x's		
	· -	ned out by QMA 3 with the			weeks with 3 residents who ar		
	ADON's initials beside it.				receiving controlled substance		
		0 p.m., a dose of the medication			from clinical staff to ensure the	,	
	1	QMA 3 with the ADON's			are getting their medications, t	hen	
	initials beside it.				weekly with 1 resident x's 4		

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 10 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) E COMPLETION DATE
1.49	- On 5/1/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/6/23 at 9:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/6/23 at 5:30 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/7/23 at an ill medication was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/7/23 at 8:00 was signed out by 0 beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:0 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:0 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/23 at 6:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/23 at 6:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/23 at 6:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/23 at 6:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/23 at 6:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/24 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/25 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/24 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/11/25 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it On 5/10/23 at 10:00 was signed out by 0 initials beside it.	a.m., a dose of the medication QMA 3 with LPN 4's members a.m., a dose of the medication QMA 3 with another LPN 4's a.m., a dose of the medication QMA 3 with another LPN 4's egible time, a dose of the ned out by QMA 3 with LPN		weeks. Results will be shar QAPI, a stop date will be determined upon compliance.	ed at

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 11 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	JLTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
			B. WI	NG		05/24/	/2023
		l .		CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ARKET ST		
DIVED C	POSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ESTOWN, IN 47111		
INIVERS	INCOORING ACCION	ED LIVING COMMONITI		CHARL			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	interview, dated 5/16/23 at					
	-	ed by the ED the resident					
		nly one dose of his Valium					
		and only at nighttime. It was					
		during the day. He did take it					
	-	ght. It was always after 4:00					
	-	norning. The last time he had					
		weeks prior to the interview sen his diazepam in the					
		t month. The facility staff					
	_	nt they found a discrepancy					
	with his medication and would be replacing the missing medication.						
	missing medication						
	During an interview	v on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4					
	-	med the DON and ADON that					
		being signed out on eight					
		he facility. There were multiple					
	-	ner name that she was not					
	working in the build	ding. She reviewed at this time					
	the Controlled Drug	g Use Record sheet and					
	indicated the medic	ation was signed out in her					
	name on 3/25/23, 4	/1/23, 4/18/23, twice on 5/6/23,					
	twice on 5/7/23, and	d again on 5/11/23. The 5/11/23					
		unusual because it was signed					
		MA 3 was never on time and					
	they never got the k	keys right at 6:00 a.m., it was					
	always 6:15 a.m. or	later. She was not there on any					
		where her initials were					
	-	never once been asked to sign					
		alium. She had never co-signed					
	-	ons of Valium for the resident.					
		the sheet, she attested she					
	_	13/23 she informed the DON					
		e thought it was unusual QMA					
		out. She identified the other					
	co-signing nurse's i	nitials as the ADON.					
	Description 1 / 1	and the ADON 5/00/04					
	During an interview	w with the ADON on 5/23/24 at					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	of Ativan missing, the was climbing into a another staff member the medication cart box. She was not member to was a most member to was a most member to was a missing signed out or co-signattested the initials and just believed he forged the worked there 2 year asked for it one time her.  During an interview DON indicated at the Ativan came up miscount. At that point it. They were looking found it in a Flonass She viewed the narrow initials were supposed to the worked the worked the narrow initials were supposed to the medication out before the Controlled Subton 10/2022, provided to DON, included, but discrepancy in the insubstance is to be reconstructed.	ated when they noticed a bottle they began to look for it. She dumpster to look for it when her radioed that it had been in inside of a Flonase medication ade aware of the diazepam of the of May, which was when stigation. After he was sent here was a discrepancy with the ey asked the staff member to a able to sign out his to they corrected the count. In the staff member to a sign out his to the medication. She had not ever and the medication. She had the wrote them on the sheet. She had the during that time frame from the staff of the signatures. She had the during that time frame from the staff of the sing when they went to do he everyone started looking for the sing when they went to do he everyone started looking for the staff of the trash when someone he box in the medication cart. Socioc sheet and indicated the staff on the trash when someone he was not limited to, " 5. Any inventory of a controlled exported to the Director of the trash of the process is stigating and making a reconcile all reported			

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 13 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COM	TE SURVEY PLETED 24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	OD	_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
R 0090 Bldg. 00	substance is to be read the Regional N discrepancy is not r Nurses is to docume record, including all responsible for the made to reconcile it.  The Abuse, Prevent last revised 10/2022 p.m. by the DON, in " Each resident has abuse Investigation Resident Property is misplacement, explor permanent use of money without the substantial to the substant	ion and Prohibition Policy, 2, provided on 5/24/23 at 12:06 included but was not limited to, as the right to be free from in Misappropriation of a defined as the deliberate obitation, or wrongful, temporary a resident's belongings or resident's consent"  by relates to Complaints 100408888.  3(g)(1-6) d Management - Deficiency ator is responsible for the ent of the facility. The the administrator shall of limited to, the following: division within twenty-four oming aware of an unusual rectly threatens the health of a resident. Notice ence may be made by and by a written report, or by ally that is faxed or sent by the division within the our time period. Unusual de, but are not limited to:				

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 14 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
			B. WING		05/24/2023	
		<u> </u>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R		MARKET ST		
RIVER C	ROSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		LESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	· ·	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	(C) fires; or					
	(D) major acciden					
		not be reached, a call shall				
		mergency telephone number				
	published by the o					
		nging for or assisting with				
		nedical, dental, podiatry, or				
	-	her health care services as resident or resident or				
	requested by the l	resident of resident's legal				
	•	ctor approval prior to the				
		ndividual under eighteen (18)				
	years of age to an adult facility.					
	,	acility maintains, on the				
	, ,	urate record of actual time				
	worked that indica					
	(A) employee's ful	ll name; and				
	, ,	irs worked during the past				
	twelve (12) month					
	(5) Posting the res	sults of the most recent				
	annual survey of t	the facility conducted by				
	state surveyors, a	ny plan of correction in				
	effect with respec	t to the facility, and any				
	· ·	eys. The results must be				
		nination in the facility in a				
		essible to residents and a				
	notice posted of the					
	, ,	ports of surveys conducted				
	-	each facility for a period of				
	` ' •	making the reports				
		ection to any member of the				
	public upon reque		D 0000	B 000 440 MC 46 0 5 4 0 (5)	(4.6) 0(/21/2022	
		view and interview, the facility ninistration appropriately	R 0090	R 090 410 IAC 16.2-5-1.3 (g)	•	
		eported allegations of unusual		Administration & Management The facility failed to ensure		
	_	f 3 residents reviewed for		administration appropriately		
		Management of the facility.		responded to and reported		
	(Resident B)	gement of the facility.		allegations of unusual occurre	ences	
	(			for 1 (Resident B) resident.	,,,,,,,,	
	Findings include:			,		

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 15 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
			B. W	B. WING		05/24/	05/24/2023	
		<u> </u>	1	CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	I		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹						
	DOSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ARKET ST			
RIVERU	TOSSIICEON	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		.TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
					Corrective actions for reside	nt		
	During an interview with the ED on 5/24/23 at 8:57 a.m., he indicated the only concerns he had heard				that was affected by the			
					alleged deficient practice:			
	about prior to 5/16/	23 was that QMA 3 had some			Allegation was investigated ar	nd		
	sweating issues that	t some staff were concerned			missing medication was repor	ted		
		aware of any concerns with			to local authorities by ED.			
	narcotics with him	until the 5/16/23. They did not						
	notify the authorities	es. There was no police report.			Other residents having the			
	They probably shou	ald have reported it, but they			potential to be affected by th	e		
	did not. They would	d notify authorities when there			said deficient practice:			
	was misappropriation	on, and every other time he			All residents have the potentia	al to		
	had. Every time he	called them in, they said they			be affected by the alleged def	icient		
	couldn't do anythin	g about it. Honestly it slipped			practice.			
	his mind.							
					Measures put into place to			
	During an interview	v on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4		ensure that the alleged				
	indicated she had re	eported concerns of drug use	deficient practice does not					
	for QMA 3 back in	April and administration had			occur:			
	let it go on that long	g. On 4/12/23 she saw the			ED and DON were re-educate	ed by		
		ght. When the DON and ADON			Regional Nurse regarding inci	dent		
		em something was not right.			reporting, significant events, a	ınd		
		at was just how QMA 3 was,			investigations.			
	_	one. The next day his behavior			Staff was re-educated regardi	ng		
		again told the DON and the			reporting and investigations.			
		3, she observed all the Valium			How the corrective actions w	vill		
		onormally and she told the			be monitored to ensure the			
		N about it. She told them			efficient practice will not rec	ur		
		Nothing was done until last			ED, DON, & ADON will monitor			
		ntioned it to them again. On			incidents daily to ensure that t	he		
		ed the DON and ADON that			facility's policy for significant			
		unusual QMA 3 was signing			events was followed.			
		ght it to their attention again			Discrepancies will be immedi	-		
	last week. That was				addressed. Weekly incidents			
	investigation going	-			be sent to Regional Nurse and	t		
					reviewed weekly during the			
	-	w with the ADON on 5/23/24 at			regional risk call. This will be	an		
		cated on 4/12/23 she was			on-going process.			
		s abnormally sweaty. On						
		he had abnormal behavior.						
	The DON and herse	elf took him out on the	1					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 16 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	
	morning of 4/13/23 home on 4/13/23 and her that QMA 3 was said she had looked found drug paraphe heard this around 4/10 testing because they to believe he was on on drugs, he said not told him to go rest.  During an interview DON indicated on 4/2 and said QMA 3 harmorning, she sent the she returned saying to come outside with questioned if he was was not made award pipe. She did not do it. They did not conhave something motest. They did not deither. The day they signed out all his MAdministration Receither count. And then she found out about audit when the bottl when the count had call law enforcement didn't. She wasn't the Corporate was notif law enforcement, by wouldn't do anythin.	ords) yet and they did correct the ADON texted her the day the Valium. They did not le of valium was missing or to be corrected. They did not at. She didn't know why they here when it all transpired. Tied. They usually did notify at law enforcement usually			
		2, provided on 5/24/23 at 12:06 included but was not limited to,			

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 17 of 27

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED		
		B. WING		05/24/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2400 1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD MARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
" Resident abuse in to the administrator, ensure a thorough in violations of individual appropriate action  This State deficience IN00408817 and IN Properties of the INO ACT 16.2-5-4(Health Services - (e) The administration in the Inc. Inc. Inc. Inc. Inc. Inc. Inc. Inc.	must be reported immediately . The facility Administrator will nvestigation of alleged dual rights and document ."  ry relates to Complaints 100408888.  e)(1) Offense tion of medications and the			
provision of reside as ordered by the shall be supervise the premises or or (1) Medication shalicensed nursing periodication aides. Based on record reversalled to ensure phyprior to a QMA admedication to a resireviewed for health.  Findings include:  The clinical record on 5/23/23 at 2:00 periodication but were not limited. The nurse's note, day indicated the resider indicating he needed assessed him, he have left arm and left leg and were within nor the resident to go to not want to go. QM.	ential nursing care shall be resident ' s physician and d by a licensed nurse on	R 0241	R241 410 IAC 16.2-5-4(e)(1) Health Services The facility failed to ensure physician's orders were obtain prior to a QMA administering prescriptive medication to a resident for 1 (Resident C) of resident's reviewed for health services.  Corrective actions for reside that was affected by the alleged deficient practice: Resident C was evaluated in and returned to facility with no harm from med error. MD was made aware of the medication being administere without an order.	ned a 7 ent ER

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 18 of 27

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			URVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
			B. W	ING		05/24/2	2023
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ARKET ST		
DIVED C	DOSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY			ESTOWN, IN 47111		
RIVER C	RUSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMONT F		CHARL	.E310WN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	come and assess the	e resident. While awaiting			potential to be affected by th	ie	
	EMS, the nurse gav	e the resident a banana and			said deficient practice:		
	ice water and prepa	red paperwork for a potential			All residents who receive		
	hospital visit. As sh	e was preparing paperwork,			medications from clinical staff		
	QMA 3 told the nur	rse he gave the resident KCL			have the potential to be affect	ed	
	(potassium) which	he did not have an order for.			by the alleged deficiency.		
	QMA 3 indicated to	her, " it would get in his					
	-	ne nurse went to re-assess the			Measures put into place to		
	resident and his vita	al signs were still within normal			ensure that the alleged		
	limits. EMS arrived	and encouraged the resident			deficient practice does not		
	to go to the hospital	l for evaluation. The resident			occur:		
	left with EMS at 3:	00 p.m.			QMA3 is no longer employed	by	
					the facility.		
	The clinical record	lacked documentation of any			LPN4 is no longer employed b	ру	
	physician's orders f	or potassium for Resident C.			the facility.		
					On 5/31/2023, all nurses & QN	MAs	
	The hospital report,	dated 5/11/23, indicated the			were re-educated by DON &		
	resident presented t	o the emergency department			ADON on med-pass policy & t	the	
	with what the reside	ent described as twitching in			rights of medication		
	his left upper extrer	nity. His potassium was			administration.		
	elevated in the eme	rgency department to 5.9			DON or designee will complet	e a	
	· ·	o 5.1). He was likely volume			medication administration skill	ls	
		iven intravenous fluids. His			check for each nurse & QMA.		
	diagnoses indicated	hyperkalemia.			Newly hired nurses & QMAs w	vill	
					complete medication		
	~	v on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4			administration skills check dur	ing	
	•	sium incident happened on			orientation.		
		nt came to the nurse's station					
		eded help. His left arm and left			How the corrective actions w	vill	
	leg were spasming.	She assessed him as QMA 3			be monitored to ensure the		
	called EMS. As she was getting the paperwork				deficient practice will not		
	-	QMA 3 told her " I gave him			recur:		
		um. I figured it would get in his			Pharmacy will conduct medica	ation	
		By that time EMS was there and			administration in-servicing & a		
		m to go to the hospital. The			med carts quarterly for all nurs	ses	
	resident did not hav	e an order for liquid			& QMAs. Discrepancies will b	e	
	potassium.				immediately addressed & resu	ults	
					of audit will be reviewed at QA	API to	
	During an interview	w with the ADON on 5/23/24 at			determine educational needs.		
	9:41 a.m., she indic	ated she was made aware of the			DON or designee will conduct		

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 19 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023
ROSSING ASSISTI	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
SUMMARY SUMMAR	ED LIVING COMMUNITY  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION on 5/11/23. She was not in the owever both LPN 4 and QMA they had sent the resident to her investigation, she spoke had received the potassium hospital. The progress note itum was given. He had to rocardiogram) and intravenous his potassium was elevated at ran the fluids it was a 4.3.  From 5/24/23 at 10:33 a.m., the ore she came back to work on told her they had given the ssium. The DON started she could audit and educated ope of practice. The resident er for potassium. She and decided to be a doctor that  From 5/24/23 at 11:18 a.m., the final to have an order for a mey gave anything. They had ad the right order, route, dose, note nine yards.  From 5/24/23 at 11:45 a.m., the other potassium. The the had received liquid	2400 M	IARKET ST	DATE  Is  Is  Ired In Inning Is & Irly ID or In Inning Is wed
	his own medications. She it was a true statement.			

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 20 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  05/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
R 0247 Bldg. 00	revised 1/2017, proincluded, but was n Medications are addiaccordance with go practices and only be to do so Medication accordance with write prescriber"  This State deficient IN00408817.  410 IAC 16.2-5-4(Health Services - (7) Any error in meshall be noted in the physician shall be medication adminicated accordance with write physician shall be medication adminicated accordance with medication error for physician notification.  Based on record revisited to ensure physician notification.  Findings include:  The clinical Recordance on 5/23/23 at 2:00 put were not limited. The nurse's note, daindicated Resident twitching and EMS was notified. As LP prepared the paper the resident KCL (phave an order for Control of the present the control of the paper of the	ey relates to Complaint  (e)(7) Deficiency edication administration he resident 's record. The notified of any error in istration when there are any detrimental effects to the view and interview, the facility esician notification of a r 1 of 7 residents reviewed for	R 0247	R247 410 IAC 16.2-5-4 (e)(7) Health Services The facility failed to ensure physician notification of a medication error for Resident (Corrective actions for resident that was affected by the alleged deficient practice: Physician was made aware of medication error & an incident report was completed.  Other residents having the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice: All residents have the potential be affected by the alleged deficient practice.	c. nt e

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 21 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED				ETED
			B. WING			05/24/2023	
			—,				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
			2400 MARKET ST				
RIVERC	ROSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	<u> </u>	ID	DROWNERS N. AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	NIE.	DATE
		dent and his vital signs were					
		in normal limits. EMS arrived			Measures put into place to		
		resident to go to the hospital			ensure that the alleged		
	_	resident left with EMS at 3:00			deficient practice does not		
	p.m.	resident left with Elvis at 5.00			recur:		
	P.III.				Nurses & QMAs were re-educ	hater	
	The hospital report	, dated 5/11/23, indicated the			on significant change of condi		
		to the emergency department			documentation, and notification		
	-	ent described as twitching in			Nurses & QMAs were re-educ		
		nity. His potassium was			on medication errors.	aicu	
	* *	rgency department to 5.9			DON & ADON were re-educat	ted leaf	
		5.1). He was likely volume			on investigation guidelines for		
					medication errors. 6/15/2023		
	depleted. He was given intravenous fluids. His diagnoses indicated hyperkalemia.				inedication errors. 6/13/2023		
	diagnoses indicated	пурстканта.			How the corrective actions w	vill	
	The clinical record	lacked documentation of any			be monitored to ensure the	VIII	
		physician of the resident			deficient practice will not		
	receiving potassium	-			recur:		
	receiving potassium	i without an order.			DON, or ADON will maintain a	, log	
	During on interview	v on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4			of ALL occurrences and review	- 1	
	_	ad informed her on 5/11/23 that			weekly to validate that inciden		
	-	d liquid potassium to Resident			reporting policy was followed.	IL	
		nt did not have an order for.			Discrepancies will be immedia	ntoly.	
		he DON or ADON until they			addressed. The process will b	-	
	-	day or Tuesday. They			on-going and reviewed during		
		lay, not to bother them			QAPI to identify patterns, tren		
		in a class. She did not notify			and educational needs.	us,	
		r of the medication being			and educational fleeds.		
		ormally notify them					
	immediately.	ormany notity them					
	illilliediatery.						
	During an interview	w with the ADON on 5/23/24 at					
	_	eated she was not made aware of					
		ent until 5/16/23. She was not					
	-						
	_	day. However, both QMA 3					
		tell her they had sent the					
		ital. In either one of the					
	· ·	was not made aware of the					
	_	N had also been in the facility					
	on 5/11/23 and she	never reported the potassium					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 22 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IARKET ST LESTOWN, IN 47111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	There were open lin a day. During her in resident who had resent to the hospital, the potassium was a (electrocardiogram) because his potassin after they ran the fluring an interview DON indicated she LPN 4 was in work talk to LPN 4 any the been made aware essending Resident C of it. Before she can ADON told her QN liquid potassium. We she started auditing and educated the started are sent to the property of the started auditing and educated the started are sent to the property of the prop	tion should have been made. These of communication 24 hours are stigation, she spoke to the received the potassium and was. The progress note indicated given. He had to have an EKG and intravenous fluids ran, arm was elevated at 5.9. Later unids it was a 4.3.  If you on 5/24/23 at 10:33 a.m., the was in the facility on 5/11/23, ting in the facility. She did not time during the 11th. She had arrier in the day they were out and that was all she knew me back to work on 5/15/23, the MA 3 had given the resident when she came back on 5/15/23 everything she could audit aff one their scope of practice.			
R 0349	410 IAC 16.2-5-8. Clinical Records -	Noncompliance			
Bldg. 00	on each resident. maintained under employee of the fa responsibility. The follows: (1) Complete. (2) Accurately dod (3) Readily access (4) Systematically Based on record rev failed to ensure a re-	sible.	R 0349	R 349 410 IAC 16.2-5-8 1(a) (a) Clinical Records The facility failed to ensure a	06/21/2023

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 23 of 27

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED	
			B. W			05/24/		
			2. ,,	_		30/24/	2020	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	NO VIDER OR SUPPLIE	IX.		2400 M	ARKET ST			
RIVER C	ROSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARLESTOWN, IN 47111				
(VA) IP	OID D C. T.	CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY	Т	ID	T		(7/5)	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI.	ATE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		for resident records. (Resident			resident's record contained			
	B)				accurately documented			
					information for 1 resident.			
	Findings include:							
					Corrective actions for reside	ent		
	During the resident	t interview, dated 5/16/23 at			that was affected by the			
		ed by the ED, the resident			alleged deficient practice:			
		only one dose of his Valium			QMA3 is no longer employed	at		
		and only at nighttime. It was			the facility.	<b>ωι</b>		
	-	during the day. He did take it			LPN4 is no longer employed	at the		
	-	ght. It was always after 4:00			facility.	at IIIC		
	_	morning. The last time he had			,	n		
	*	2			Resident was provided with a			
		weeks prior to the interview			accurate narcotic inventory si	gn		
		ken his diazepam in the			out sheet.			
	morning for the las	et month.						
					Other residents having the			
	The clinical record	for Resident B was reviewed			potential to be affected by the	ne		
	on 5/23/23 at 11:30	a.m. The diagnoses included,			said deficient practice:			
	but were not limite	ed to, major depressive disorder			All residents who receive			
	and multiple sclero				controlled substances from cl	inical		
	•				staff have the potential to be			
	The physician's ord	der, dated 3/14/22, indicated the			affected by the alleged deficie	encv.		
		iazepam 10 mg (milligrams)				- , .		
	every 6 hours as no				Measures put into place to			
		101 <del>a.m. 101</del> .			ensure that the alleged			
	The resident's Con-	trolled Drug Use Record sheet			deficient practice does not			
		ng indicated on the following			-			
	•	ADON cosigned the resident's			Occur:	1		
		_			Residents receiving controlled	ı		
	diazepam administ	ганоп:			substances from staff were			
	0. 2/20/20	2/22/22 : 2.22			interviewed by clinical leaders	•		
		00 a.m., 3/23/23 at 9:00 a.m.,			to validate that they received			
		m., 3/30/23 at 9:00 a.m., 4/3/23 at			controlled substances that we			
	-	at 6:30 a.m. and 2:00 p.m., 4/9/23			signed out on inventory sheet	S.		
		23 at 9:30 a.m., 4/27/23 at 11:00			(R349 EX1)			
	a.m., 4/29/23 at 1:3	30 p.m., and 5/10/23 at 10:00 a.m.			Clinical staff re-educated on			
	a dose of the medic	cation was signed out by QMA			documentation & the process	for		
	(Qualified Medicat	tion Aide) 3 with the ADON's			documenting on the controlle			
		of Nursing) initials beside it.			substance inventory sheets.			
		5,						
	During an intervie	ew with the ADON on 5/23/24 at			How the corrective actions y	will		

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 24 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
					05/24/	05/24/2023	
				OTTO FEET	A DEDEGG OVER OF A TE GIR COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<b>t</b>			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
DI) (ED 0	D0001N10 40010=	ED 1 11/11/2 001/11/11/17/			ARKET ST		
I KIVER C	KUSSING ASSIST	ED LIVING COMMUNITY		CHARL	ESTOWN, IN 47111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	тс	COMPLETION
TAG				TAG	DEFICIENCY)	.16	DATE
	9:41 a.m., she indicated she was not made aware of				be monitored to ensure the		
	the diazepam conce	ern until 5/16/23, which was		deficient practice will not			
	-	er investigation. She had not	recur.				
		co-signed the medication. She			DON or designee will review		
	-	were hers, but she believed he		narcotic binders 5 x's a week for 4		for 4	
		als and just wrote them on the			weeks to ensure daily count &		
		he forged their signatures.			inventory sheets are being sig		
	sheet she believed	no responsible distinction.			and weekly thereafter.		
	The resident's Cont	rolled Drug Use Record sheet			ED, DON, & designee will do		
		g indicated on the following			weekly random interviews x's	4	
	-	4 cosigned the resident's			weeks with 3 residents who ar		
	diazepam administr	_			receiving controlled substance		
	diazepain administr	ation.			from clinical staff to ensure the		
	On 3/25/23 at 7:00	a.m., 4/1/23 at 12:00 p.m., 4/4/23			are getting their medications,	-	
		3 at 10:00 a.m., 4/27/23 at 11:00				uieii	
		00 a.m., 5/6/23 at 5:30 a.m. and			weekly with 1 resident x's 4	h a	
					weeks. Results of audits will	be	
		8:00 a.m., and 5/11/23 at 6:00			reviewed during QAPI, and		
		medication was signed out by			committee will determine a sto	pp	
	QMA 3 with LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) 4's initials beside it.				date based upon compliance.		
	7F1 1 1 14 4	4 CIDNIA 1 4 1					
		attement of LPN 4, dated					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	on 4/12/23 the nurse noticed					
		n was signed out more					
		resident usually received					
		Valium were signed out by					
		ssing the narcotic sheet, LPN 4					
		were signed by someone else					
		eight of the instances where					
	-	ned, she had not even worked					
	•	informed the DON of her					
	findings.						
	-	v on 5/24/23 at 9:16 a.m., LPN 4					
		3, she observed all the Valium					
		normally and she told the					
	DON and the ADO	N about it. She told them she					
	saw her initials beir	ng signed out on eight days					
she wasn't in the facility. There were multiple days							
		me that she was not working in					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 25 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING 00  B. WING		COMPLETED 05/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	2400 M	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ARKET ST ESTOWN, IN 47111	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	the building. She re Controlled Drug Us the medication was several dates and sh those occasions who She had never once resident's Valium. Sadministrations of Valium is administrations of Valium is administration of Valium included, but Controlled Substant form of a declining maintained the Forecorded Signature dose"  The Medication Administration dose recorded in Jeona included Medication dose recorded in Signature in the Qualified Medication dose recorded in Signature in the Qualified Medication of Signature in the Qualified Medication that person or not administration in the person or not administration in the person or not administration in the Qualified in the	viewed at this time the e Record sheet and indicated signed out in her name on e was not there on most of ere her initials were cosigned. been asked to sign for the the had never co-signed on any Valium for the resident. Of the s were signed on the sheet she	TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	naise who gave per	mission by the end of the				

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 26 of 27

PRINTED: 07/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/24/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ED LIVING COMMUNITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2400 MARKET ST CHARLESTOWN, IN 47111				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	end of the nurse's n	ey relates to Complaints					

State Form Event ID: D83711 Facility ID: 012007 If continuation sheet Page 27 of 27